

CAPITAL CASE

No. 17-_____

In the Supreme Court Of the United States

MICHAEL TISIUS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LAURENCE E. KOMP*
Capital Habeas Unit, Chief
DANIEL KIRSCH
Assistant Federal Defender
Federal Public Defender
Western District of Missouri
818 Grand Avenue, Suite 300
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 471-8282
E-mail: Laurence_komp@fd.org
E-mail: Daniel_Kirsch@fd.org

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

**Counsel of Record*

CAPITAL CASE - QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Trial Counsel Failed to Investigate and Present Tisius’s Father and Step-Mother At Resentencing 3

 B. Trial Counsel Failed to Investigate And Present Other Mitigating Witnesses At Resentencing Documenting An Abusive and Unstable Childhood..... 4

 C. Trial Counsel Did Not Present Expert Testimony Supporting A Statutory Mitigating Factor 5

 C. Trial Counsel Did Not Investigate And Present Available Evidence Rebutting or Challenging Aggravating Circumstances on Which Missouri Intended to Rely..... 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 11

 I. **The Missouri Supreme Court Improperly Applied *Strickland’s* Performance Prong** 11

 II. **The Missouri Supreme Court’s Prejudice Analysis Is An Outlier And Conflicts With Prejudice Analysis This Court Identified In *Strickland* And Has Applied Since** 15

 A. The Missouri Supreme Court Erroneously Applied An Outcome-Determinative Test That Failed To Give Adequate Consideration To Whether The Result Of The Proceeding Was Fundamentally Unfair Or Unreliable..... 16

 B. The Missouri Supreme Court Erroneously Imposed A Higher Burden Of Proof Than The Constitution And This Court Requires. 17

C. The Missouri Supreme Court Erroneously Required Mr. Tisius To Prove That The Entire Jury—As Opposed To Just One Juror—Would Have Decided Against The Death Penalty.....	20
D. There Is A Reasonable Probability One Juror Would Have Struck A Different Balance.....	22
E. The Missouri Supreme Court Has Decided An Important Federal Question In A Way That Conflicts With The Relevant Decisions Of This Court	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
CONTENTS OF APPENDIX	
<i>Tisius v. State</i> , 519 S.W.3d 413 (2017).....	App. 1-11
<i>Tisius v. State</i> , 2017 Mo. LEXIS 264 (June 27, 2017) (rehearing order)	App. 12
<i>Tisius v. Missouri</i> , Case No. 17A276 (Sep. 12, 2017) (Order Extending time)	App. 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Concrete Pipe & Products of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for Southern Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	18
<i>Hodge v. Kentucky</i> , 568 U.S. 1056 (2012)	22
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	14
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Leisure v. State</i> , 828 S.W.2d 872 (Mo. banc 1992)	12
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	16, 17
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	14
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	15, 18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Reeves v. Alabama</i> , 2017 U.S. LEXIS 6770 (2017)	13
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	15, 17, 23, 24
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	15
<i>Simmons v. Luebbers</i> , 299 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>State v. Tisius</i> , 362 S.W.3d 398 (Mo. banc 2012)	2
<i>State v. Tisius</i> , 92 S.W.3d 751 (Mo. banc 2003)	2
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U. S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Strong v. State</i> , 263 S.W.3d 636 (Mo. banc 2008)	18, 20
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	18
<i>Tisius v. State</i> , 183 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. banc 2006)	2
<i>Tisius v. Missouri</i> , 519 S.W.3d 413 (2017)	1, 11, 12, 17, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	14
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	14
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	17, 18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	15, 16, 22, 24

Statutes and Other Authority

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
Sixth Amendment	1, 15, 16
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	15, 24
